AGENDA ITEM:

16

CASE NUMBER:

BOA 2022-0072 (City)

B.O.A. MEETING: June 22, 2022

LOCATION:

339 S Front Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Front Street Devco, LLC.

REPRESENTATIVE:

David Lewis

REQUEST:

Variance from Paragraph 7.2.2E(2) to allow additional density for a multifamily
residential apartment development

AREA:

+/-0.344 acres

EXISTING ZONING:

South Main (SM)

CONCLUSIONS
1. The applicant is seeking a variance from Paragraph 7.2.2E(2) to allow additional density for a multifamily
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

residential apartment development with up 70 units.
The South Main district currently has a maximum density regulation of 40 units per acre for new residential
construction.
At 0.34 acres, this site would only allow approximately 13 units to meet the current South Main regulations.
However, given the increasing commercialization and growth of the surrounding area, the applicant would like
to maximize the site as much as possible. The site is also constrained by power lines on the western side, so the
buildable and usable footprint is smaller than the 0.34 acres.
The applicant is proposing approximately 6 stories in height for the new structure. The old structure has since
been demolished.
There have been two recently approved variances in 2020 near the site for similar variances, most notably, the
7 Vance project across Wagner Place from this site.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), nor will it be injurious
to the neighborhood or the general welfare, and it will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the UDC.

REQUIRED FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 9.22.6 of the Unified Development Code, this site exhibits the following extraordinary
feature(s): small size and existing power lines on the western portion of the site. This imparts upon the owner
the following hardship or practical difficulty under the strict adherence to the Code: easily exceeding the 40
du/acre for apartments. See further analysis on page 11 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions
Staff Writer: Lucas Skinner

E-mail: lucas.skinner@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Vance Avenue
S Front Street

Zoning Atlas Page:

2025

Parcel ID:

002096 00001

Existing Zoning:

South Main (SM)

+/-200 linear feet
+/-75 linear feet

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 117 notices were mailed on June 2, 2022.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0
This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on pages 14-17 of this report.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Downtown neighborhood
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

South Main (SM)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

South Main (SM)

East:

South Main (SM)

South:

South Main (SM)

West:

South Main (SM)
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in yellow and indicated by a red star
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SITE PHOTOS (STRUCTURE IS NOW DEMOLISHED)

View of subject property (2019) from Vance Avenue and S Front looking west to show the old building

3-D aerial of the site with the previous building to give context
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3-D aerial of the site with the previous building to give context

Aerial showing recent similar variances approved
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SURVEY
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SITE PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request and Justification
The application, response to the variance criteria, and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is a variance from Paragraph 7.2.2E(2) to allow additional density for a multifamily residential
apartment development.
Variance Criteria
Staff agrees the variance criteria as set out in Sub-Section 9.22.6A of the Unified Development Code are met;
see pages 18-20 of this report for the responses provided by the applicant.
9.22.6 Findings of Fact
The Board of Adjustment must make specific written findings of fact on each variance request. In granting any
variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:
A.

Bulk and Other Non-Use Variances
(1) Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least one of
the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located in the same
zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness, exceptional
shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
(2) Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to apply in
Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such
property;
(3) The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any deliberate
action by the owner;
(4) That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an
adopted plan and this Code;
(5) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
(6) The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property could be utilized
more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

Site Description
The subject property +/- 0.34 acres located at the southwest corner of Vance Avenue and S Front Street. The
site originally had a 3-story industrial building on the site, that was torn down recently. The site has three street
frontages, the third being Wagner Place to the west. The site is zoned South Main (SM) zoning and is adjacent
to the recently approved 7 Vance site.
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Conclusions
The applicant is seeking a variance from Paragraph 7.2.2E(2) to allow additional density for a multifamily
residential apartment development with up 70 units.
The South Main district currently has a maximum density regulation of 40 units per acre for new residential
construction.
At 0.34 acres, this site would only allow approximately 13 units to meet the current South Main regulations.
However, given the increasing commercialization and growth of the surrounding area, the applicant would like
to maximize the site as much as possible. The site is also constrained by power lines on the western side, so the
buildable and usable footprint is smaller than the 0.34 acres.
The applicant is proposing approximately 90 feet in height for the new structure. The old structure has since
been demolished.
There have been two recently approved variances in 2020 near the site for similar variances, most notably, the
7 Vance project across Wagner Place from this site.
The granting of this variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), nor will it be injurious
to the neighborhood or the general welfare, and it will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the UDC.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Zoning Administrator shall be
submitted to the Board of Adjustment for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the
Division of Planning and Development.
2. Per Section 7.2.2 of the UDC, if parking is viewable from street level (i.e. garage, parking lot) then it shall be
screened with either an A-6 or A-7 landscape buffer (see Section 7.2.8 for examples).
3. Per Section 7.2.2 of the UDC, facades along Front Street and Vance Avenue shall be articulated to provide
visual interest and a human scale by incorporating any combination of the following features: columns,
pilasters, balconies, piers, variation of material building and setback variations of at least 3 feet.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City/County Engineer:
a) UDC Section 4.2.1 Required Sidewalk and Driveway Repair: Existing sidewalk and curb cut to be inspected
for ADA compliance and rebuilt as necessary.
b) Wagner Place will be converted to a one-way street north to south.
City/County Fire Division:
•
All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.
•
Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect
required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).
•

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.

•
Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.
•
A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of
complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code Enforcement.
City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Health Department:

No comments received.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience:
From:

Leigh Huffman, Municipal Planner

Date:

June 14, 2022

Subject:

OSR Comments on BOA 22-072: DOWNTOWN

General Comments & Analysis:
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Located in Zone 2 of the Resilience Zone Framework:
Zone 2 areas have risks that can be mitigated with enhanced infrastructure. This zone includes areas with
known localized flash flooding and/or insufficient storm drainage. Developing in Zone 2 is risky, but the risk
can be mitigated. Consider the impact of new and existing development on localized flooding and propose
measures to mitigate runoff and utilize potential development to mitigate areas of flood risk.
The Applicant is not proposing an increase to the impervious surface on the lot. The proposed development shows
street trees as required by the UDC.
Consistent with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan best practices: Yes
The variance request to increase the maximum density is generally consistent with the Mid-South Regional Resilience
Master Plan. Increasing density in parts of the city that are already urbanized helps limit expansion of impervious
surface and reduces energy consumption (Section 4.2 Smart Growth). The proposed deciduous trees will also help
reduce the surface temperature on the lots (Section 5.7 Trees).
While the variance request is consistent with the Plan, Staff also acknowledges that the proposed development is
located in an area with a high urban heat island effect and known drainage issues. Specifically, Staff is concerned
that the drainage issues may impact the planned parking deck during storm events with heavy precipitation.
Consistent with the Memphis Area Climate Action Plan best practices: N/A
Recommendations:
Due to the known drainage issues in the area where the parcel is located, Staff recommends that the developer
consider green roofs and designing the planting strip to act as stormwater bioretention (example below), both of which
provide cooling benefits in addition to stormwater mitigation.

Source: Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan, 2019, Page 199
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Office of Comprehensive Planning:
This summary is being produced in response to the following application to support the Land Use and Development
Services department in their recommendation: BOA Case 22-72: Downtown
Site Address/Location: 339 S Front St.
Overlay District/Historic District/Flood Zone: In the Central Business Improvement Overlay District, in a Historic District
and not in a Flood Zone.
Future Land Use Designation: Anchor Neighborhood-Urban (AN-U)
Street Type: Avenue
The applicant is requesting a variance to increase additional density for a multifamily residential apartment
development.
The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 – 122:
1. Future Land Use Planning Map

Red polygon indicates the application site on the Future Land Use Map.
2. Land Use Description/Intent
Anchor Neighborhood-Urban (AN-U) are walkable residential and
mixed-use within a 5 – 10-minute walk of a City Anchor, consisting of
block-scale buildings. Graphic portrayal of AN-U is to the right.

“AN-U” Form & Location Characteristics
ACCELERATE
Buildings attached, semi-detached, and detached; Primarily block-scale with some house-scale, Residential, commercial,
or mix of uses; Primarily within 1/4 mile of a Citywide Anchor
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“AN-U” Zoning Notes
Generally compatible with the following zone districts: RU-4, RU-5, R-B, CBD in accordance with Form and characteristics
listed above.
Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning
Existing Land Use and Zoning: Vacant and SM
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning: Industrial, Single-Family, Parking, and Multi-Family and SM
Overall Compatibility: This requested use is compatible with the land use description/intent, form & location
characteristics, zoning notes, and existing, adjacent land use and zoning as the proposed building is a multi-family
development in the South Main Zoning District.
3. Degree of Change Map

Red polygon denotes the proposed site in Degree of Change area. The Degree of Change is Accelerate.
4. Degree of Change Description
Accelerate areas rely on a mix of primarily private and philanthropic resources along with some public resources to
intensify the existing pattern of a place.
The proposed application is a private investment that is congruent with the degree of change designation as it will
increase density, building height and speed up developmental activity in the proposed request.
5. Objectives/Actions Consistent with Goal 1, Complete, Cohesive, Communities
The requested use is consistent with Objective 1.3 – Develop strategies that reduce blight and vacancy, Action 1.3.7 –
Focus redevelopment efforts for vacant parcels within one-quarter mile of anchors (anchor neighborhoods).

6. Pertinent Sections of Memphis 3.0 that Address Land Use Recommendations
The parcel is located in the Core City Planning District and the requested use is consistent with Core City priority –
Encourage growth and density by improving underutilized land for development.
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Consistency Analysis Summary
The applicant is requesting a variance to increase additional density for a multifamily residential apartment
development.
The request meets the criteria, as the proposal would be multifamily residential apartment development, which is in
conformity with the form and locational characteristics of Accelerate AN-U.
The proposed application is a private investment that is congruent with the degree of change designation as it will
increase density, building height and speed up developmental activity in the proposed request.
The requested use is consistent with Objective 1.3 – Develop strategies that reduce blight and vacancy, Action 1.3.7 –
Focus redevelopment efforts for vacant parcels within one-quarter mile of anchors (anchor neighborhoods).
The parcel is located in the Core City Planning District and the requested use is consistent with Core City priority –
Encourage growth and density by improving underutilized land for development.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.
Summary Compiled by: Faria Urmy, Comprehensive Planning.
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APPLICATION

20

Staff Report
BOA 2022-0072

June 22, 2022
Page 21

21

Staff Report
BOA 2022-0072

June 22, 2022
Page 22

22

Staff Report
BOA 2022-0072

June 22, 2022
Page 23

LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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